

JAN 2 2 2018

UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

## THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

## STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer of Jurisdiction of	)	
All County Roads in the City of Umatilla	)	Order No. RD2018-01
from Umatilla County to the City of	)	
Umatilla	)	

WHEREAS a number of County Roads are located within the limits of the City of Umatilla;

WHEREAS jurisdiction over a county road within a city may be transferred to the city from the county when the county governing body deems it necessary, expedient, or for the best interest of the county to surrender jurisdiction over the county road, or a portion of it, within the corporate limits or urban growth boundary of any city;

WHEREAS the City of Umatilla has indicated that City ownership of roads will enhance potential economic development within the City;

WHEREAS to enable development within the City of Umatilla and to expedite the processing of applications for new development, it is in the best interest of the County and the City, that any roads within the limits of the City of Umatilla be under the jurisdiction of the City.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners orders the following:

1. Jurisdiction of the County Roads within the City of Umatilla, including Brownell Boulevard, Lind Road, Powerline Road, Scaplehorn Road and Umatilla River Road, are transferred to the City of Umatilla;

2. Upon acceptance by the City of Umatilla, improvement, construction and repair of the roads by the County shall cease, and the transfer of jurisdiction to the City of Umatilla will be full and absolute for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments.

DATED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2018

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

George L. Murdock, Chair

liam J. Elfering, Commissioner

M

Lawrence Givens, Commissioner

ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

Records Officer



SIONERS UN 5510NERS UN 5008008

TROUM

Order No. RD2018-01 - Page 2 of 2